tion, are pleased to order, and it is hereby ordered, that the same be approved.

Whereof the Commissioners of His Majesty's Customs and Excise, and all other persons whom it may concern, are to take notice and govern themselves accordingly.

Almeric FitzRoy.

Westminster, 20th November, 1919.

This day the Lords being met a message was sent to the Honourable House of Commons by the Gentleman Usher of the Black Rod, acquainting them that The Lords authorized by virtue of a Commission under the Great Seal, signed by His Majesty, for declaring His Royal Assent to the Acts agreed upon by both Houses, do desire the immediate attendance of the Honourable House in the House of Peers to hear the Commission read; and the Commons being come thither, the said Commission, empowering the Lord Archbishop of Canterbury, and several other Lords therein named, to declare and notify the Royal Assent to the said Acts, was read accordingly, and the Royal Assent given to—

Superannuation (Prison Officers) Act, 1919. Constabulary and Police (Ireland) Act, 1919.

Industrial Courts Act, 1919.

Granton Harbour Order Confirmation Act, 1919.

Edinburgh Corporation Order Confirmation Act, 1919.

Fraserburgh Harbour (New Works) Order Confirmation Act, 1919.

Arbroath Harbour Order Confirmation Act, 1919.

Wick Harbour Order Confirmation Act, 1919.

Water Order Confirmation Act, 1919. Scottish Amicable Life Assurance Society's Order Confirmation Act, 1919.

Ammanford Gas Act, 1919.

Treasury Chambers, 20th November, 1919.

The Chancellor of the Exchequer has appointed Sir Hildred Carlile, Bt., to be Steward and Bailiff of the Manor of Northstead.

Whitehall, November 20, 1919.

The KING has been pleased, by Letters Patent under the Great Seal of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland, to confer the dignity of a Baron of the said United Kingdom upon Admiral of the Fleet Sir Rosslyn Erskine Wemyss, G.C.B., C.M.G., M.V.O., and the heirs male of his body lawfully begotten, by the name, style and title of Baron Wester Wemyss of Wemyss in the County of Fife.

Whitehall, August 23, 1919.

The KING has been pleased to grant unto Charles Eustace Grant, of Bradden House, in the parish of Bradden, in the county of North-

ampton, Gentleman, Master of Arts of the University of Cambridge, and a Fellow of King's College in the said University, His Royal Licence and Authority that he and his issue may, in compliance with a clause contained in the last will and testament of Elizabeth Ives, late of Bradden House aforesaid, Spinster, deceased, take and henceforth use the surname of Ives in addition and after that of Grant, and that he and they may bear the arms of Ives quarterly with those of his and their own family, the said arms being first duly exemplified according to the Laws of Arms, and recorded in the College of Arms, otherwise the said Royal Licence and Permission to be void and of none effect:

And to command that the said Royal concession and declaration be recorded in His Majesty's said College of Arms.

## EXPLOSIVES ACT, 1875.

The Right Honourable Edward Shortt, one of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, in virtue of the powers conferred on him by Section 53 of the Explosives Act, 1875, has appointed Sergeaut John Latimer (No. 57766), of the Royal Irish Constabulary, to be an Inspector for Ireland under the said Act.

Whitehall,

16th November, 1919.

## WOLVERHAMPTON DAY INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL.

SALOP STREET, WOLVERHAMPTON.
Resignation of Certificate.

The Secretary of State for the Home Department hereby gives notice that the Managers of the Wolverhampton Day Industrial School, Salop Street, Wolverhampton, have resigned the Certificate granted under the Children Act, 1908, in respect of the School.

Whitehall, 18th November, 1919.

> Scottish Office, Whitehall, S.W.1. 20th November, 1919.

The KING has been pleased, by Warraut under His Majesty's Royal Sign Manual, bearing date the 16th instant, to direct a Commission to be passed under the Seal appointed to be kept and made use of in place of the Great Seal of Scotland, appointing the Marquis of Ailsa to be His Majesty's Lieutenant of the County of Ayr in the room of the Earl of Eglinton and Winton, deceased.

Board of Trade, S.W. 1, 19th November, 1919.

THE HOUSEHOLD FUEL AND LIGHTING ORDER, 1919.

In exercise of the powers conferred upon me by Clause 4 of the above Order, I hereby direct as follows:—

(1) The provisions of the Order in so far as they relate to Gas and Electricity—with